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Michael Toma, Ph.D., Director, Center for Regional Analysis, Department of Economics
Office of University Relations, Newsletter Design

Fourth 
Quarter 2007

Published by the Armstrong Atlantic State University Center for Regional Analysis, Savannah, Georgia • 912.961.3171

The economy of the Coastal Empire 
expanded at a solid pace during 
the closing quarter of 2007. Much 
of the growth was concentrated in 
October, however, with the latter two 
months characterizing a cumulatively 
weakening regional economy. 
Nonetheless, the Coastal Empire 
coincident economic index, a measure 
of the regional economic heartbeat, 
increased at an annualized rate of 3.9 
percent in the last quarter of 2007. 

The Coastal Empire leading economic 
index plummeted during the fourth 
quarter, continuing an emerging 
downward trend. In fact, the under-
lying data in the leading index have 
deteriorated for nine consecutive 
months, with declines for each month 
of the second half of 2007. This 
further reinforces the forecasting 
index’s signal that the regional 
economy is likely to experience a 
further slowdown during the next six 
to nine months. 

Growth Deteriorated  
at Year-End
The Coastal Empire coincident 
economic index increased by 0.9 
percent to 160.8 from 159.3 (revised) 
in the previous quarter. The index 
was supported primarily by growth 
in seasonally–adjusted electricity 
sales and employment. A substantial 
decline in consumer confidence and 
a modest retrenchment in hotel sales 
activity and boardings at the airport 
undercut the upward momentum in 
the index. As noted above, however, 
nearly all the upward movement in 
the index was supported by a very 
strong month of October, while 
November activity flattened and 
December activity actually declined 
somewhat. Note that while the 

index’s month to month activity can 
be volatile, a consistent deterioration 
through each month of the quarter 
warrants close monitoring in the near 
future.

Employment in the Savannah metro 
area continued to grow at a sub-par 
pace for the third consecutive quarter. 
Regional employers added 1,300 
workers, an increase of 2.1 percent 
as compared to year ago data. This 
continues a trend of below-average 
growth experienced through 2007. 

Total employment in the three-
county Savannah MSA was 162,000 
during the last quarter of the year. 
In total, the service sector added 
1,000 jobs as compared to the third 
quarter. Gains of 1,000 workers in 
the tourism industry, 500 workers in 
the government sector, and 300 in 
business/professional services were 
partially offset by the loss of 200 jobs 
in education and health care and 

600 jobs in retailing. Retail sales 
activity has generally been weak 
through most of 2007, not quite able 
to maintain pace with year-ago data. 
Manufacturing held steady at 14,600 
workers. 

The regional tourism sector remains 
solid as compared to year-ago levels, 
but continues to display some stress 
arising from recently weakening state 
and national economic conditions 
as well as elevated gasoline prices. 
Inflation- and seasonally-adjusted 
hotel room sales declined by 3.9 
percent from the previous quarter, 
but remain approximately seven 
percent higher than year-ago levels. 
Hotel sales activity remains strong 
in the city of Savannah, while the 
weakness is more pronounced in the 
hotels along Interstate 95. Seasonally-
adjusted auto rentals, airplane 
boardings, and riders on tour buses 
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170

160

150

140

130

120

110

150

140

130

120

110

100

1990-91
Recession

2001
Recession

19
90

19
91

19
92

19
93

19
94

19
95

19
96

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

Growth Continues, but LeadinG index PLummets
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and trolleys in downtown Savannah 
declined by approximately four 
percent as compared to the previous 
quarter. 

U.S. Economy Nearly 
Stalls
U.S. economic growth slipped to 
an anemic annualized growth rate 
of 0.6 percent during the fourth 
quarter. Accumulating weakness 
in the national housing and credit 
markets, along with initial weakness 
in the labor market pulled the growth 
rate down. The 24 percent quarterly 
decline in residential construction 
shaved one full percentage point off 
GDP growth. Consumer spending, 
hampered by falling home prices and 
deteriorating consumer confidence, 
slowed as well. Business spending on 
capital goods increased at a seven 
percent pace, but is expected to 
slow in the opening quarter of 2008. 
Export growth also slowed despite 
the weak dollar, reflecting subdued 
economic growth abroad. For the 
year, the national economy grew by 
2.2 percent. 

While the Federal Reserve has acted 
aggressively to stimulate the economy 
with reduced interest rates – the Fed 
recently cut rates by 2.25 percentage 
points to 3.0 percent – its ability to 
engage in further aggressive behavior 
is becoming limited. Rising inflation, 
now at 4.1 percent, a weak dollar, and 
already much-reduced interest rates 
are narrowing the scope of further 
expansionary Fed policy actions. 
Nonetheless, the Fed is signaling that 
it may again reduce rates at its next 
meeting and financial markets are 
expecting another one percentage 
point reduction during 2008. 

A Note From the  
Director
The Economic Monitor is now  

available electronically by  

e-mail and online at the Center  

for Regional Analysis website  

(www.econ.armstrong.edu/cra).  

If you would like to receive  

the Monitor by e-mail, please  

send a “subscribe” message to  

Emonitor@mail.armstrong.edu. 

Financial support provided by the  
AASU Foundation.

Forecasting Index Falls
The Coastal Empire leading 
economic index decreased by 4.2 
percent during the quarter, falling 
from 150.2 (revised) to 143.9. This 
is the single largest quarterly decline 
in the index dating back to 1990. 
Weakness was widespread in the 
underlying components of the index, 
with deteriorating conditions in 
the regional housing market, labor 
market, and consumer expectations 
creating the largest downdrafts for the 
index. 

The number of building permits 
issued for single family homes 
dropped 35 percent from the previous 
quarter and now stand at one-half 
of year-ago levels. The rate of new 
home construction was at its lowest 
quarterly level since late 2002. While 
regional home construction held 
up through the first half of 2007, 
homebuilders adjusted to the growing 
inventory of homes for sale in the 
market by cutting back substantially 
on new home starts in the last half  
of the year. (See chart above.)  

The average value of a home building 
permit issued decreased modestly to 
$152,000, but remains 3.9 percent 
higher than its year-ago level. 

In conclusion, the substantial decline 
in the leading index is sending a 
much stronger signal about a more 
challenging economic environment 
in the Coastal Empire well into 
2008. Expectations for growth in the 
regional economy have been adjusted 
downward to a range of 1.25 to 1.75 
percent on an annual basis for much 
of 2008. 

Alexis Brewer provided research  
assistance.

about the indiCators
The Coastal Empire Economic Indicators are designed to provide continuously 

updating quarterly snapshots of the Savannah Metropolitan Statistical Area 

economy. The coincident index measures the current economic heartbeat of 

the region. The leading index is designed to provide a short term forecast of the 

region’s economic activity in the upcoming six to nine months.

Single Family Home Building Permits  
Issued Per Quarter in Savannah MSA

900

800

700

600

500

400

300

200
	 First	Qtr	 Second	Qtr	 Third	Qtr	 Fourth	Qtr

2006
2007


	Coastal Empire Economic Monitor, 4th Quarter, 2007
	Recommended Citation

	tmp.1512489509.pdf.4A90R

